

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO**

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding  
Pursuant to §1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2017)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-  
2018 #69 ("Congressional Redistricting")

**Petitioners:** ROBERT DURAY and  
KATINA BANKS,

v.

**Respondents:** BILL HOBBS and KATHLEEN  
CURRY,

and

**Title Board:** SUZANNE STAIERT, SHARON  
EUBANKS, and GLENN ROPER.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS:**  
Kelley B. Duke, #35168  
Benjamin J. Larson, #42540  
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC  
717 17th Street, Suite 2800  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: 303-623-2700  
Facsimile: 303-623-2062  
E-mail: [kduke@irelandstapleton.com](mailto:kduke@irelandstapleton.com)  
[blarson@irelandstapleton.com](mailto:blarson@irelandstapleton.com)

Supreme Court Case No.:  
2017SA292

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
Initiative #69 Contains a Single Subject. ....	3
A. Standard of Review/Preservation.....	3
B. Initiative #69's Provisions Establishing Redistricting Criteria Do Not Constitute a Second Subject.....	4
1. Initiative #69 Does Not Hold Itself Out as Merely a Procedural Measure... ..	5
2. Including Race and Language Group Factors in the Communities-of- Interest Criterion Will Not Fundamentally Alter How Congressional Districts Are Drawn.....	9
3. The Pin Citation to the Voting Rights Act Does Nothing to Impact the Act's Applicability.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	12
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012) .....	12, 16
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on “Public Rights in Water II”</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995) .....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 1997-98 #10</i> , 943 P.2d 897 (Colo. 1997) .....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43 and 45</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014) .....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132/#133</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	12

### Statutes

§ 1-40-107, C.R.S. ....	4
§ 1-7-1003, C.R.S. ....	14
§ 2-1-102, C.R.S. ....	6, 11, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1971 .....	14
52 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	13, 14, 15

52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....16

548 U.S. at 423-24, 442 .....12

***Other Authorities***

Eric Kades, *Giving Credit Where Credit Is Due: Reducing Inequality with A Progressive State Tax Credit*, 77 La. L. Rev. 359, 415, n.219 (2016).....14
